STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA	FOR CLERK'S USE ONLY:
HEARING DEPARTMENT	FILED SEP 2 9 2015 P.B.
845 S. Figueroa St., Los Angeles, CA 90017	STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES
In the Matter of:	Case No(s): 15-O-10864-WKM
CARLOS MARTINEZ COUOH,	ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT AND RESTORING RESPONDENT TO ACTIVE
Member No.: 188126,	STATUS; NOTICE OF STATUS CONFERENCE
A Member of the State Bar.	

On September 17, 2015, Respondent filed a motion to aside the court's previous order entering his default and enrolling him as an inactive member of the State Bar of California. Subsequent to the filing of the motion, Respondent submitted a verified response to the Notice of Disciplinary Charges in this case. On September 24, 2015, the State Bar filed a statement of non-opposition to the motion.

GOOD CAUSE APPEARING under the applicable rules, the court GRANTS Respondent's motion and hereby sets aside its September 9, 2015, orders entering Respondent's default and enrolling him inactive pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (e). Respondent is restored to active status, effective immediately.

FURTHER, the court has scheduled a status conference to take place on October 19, 2015, at 1:30 p.m., at which time the matter will be given a new trial date. All parties and their counsel are directed to attend.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: September 29, 2015

Judge of the State Bar Court

kwiktag ° 197 147 330

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on September 29, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

## ORDER SETTING ASIDE DEFAULT AND RESTORING RESPONDENT TO ACTIVE STATUS; NOTICE OF STATUS CONFERENCE

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

EDWARD O. LEAR
CENTURY LAW GROUP LLP
5200 W CENTURY BLVD #345
LOS ANGELES, CA 90045

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

## Diane J. Meyers, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on September 29, 2015.

Paul Barona

Case Administrator

State Bar Court